

**RESOLUTION NO. 1573**

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING THE BID PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID; AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO OREGON ASPHALTIC PAVING CO., THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; VERIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY; FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS SW ELLIGSEN ROAD, SW PARKWAY CENTER DRIVE AND SW PARKWAY AVENUE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.**

WHEREAS, the proposed budget for the 1999/00 fiscal year includes an appropriation of \$840,000 for the Elligsen/Parkway Widening (#434), \$70,000 for the Parkway Avenue Repair and Overlay North of Elligsen Road (#473) and \$250,000 for the Parkway Center Drive Repair (#474), together which make up the SW Elligsen Road, SW Parkway Center Drive and SW Parkway Avenue Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, the SW Elligsen Road, SW Parkway Center Drive and SW Parkway Avenue Improvement Project was duly advertised for competitive bids in the Daily Journal of Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, five (5) sealed bids were received prior to 2 p.m., local time, June 15, 1999, at the Community Development Department, 8445 SW Elligsen Road, Wilsonville, Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened individually and separately read aloud after 2 p.m., local time, June 15, 1999. A summary of bids is marked "Exhibit A", attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid of \$657,264.00 by Oregon Asphaltic Paving Co. is, upon recommendation of the City Engineer, responsive and balanced, satisfactory in all respects; and

WHEREAS, in the public interest the City Council acting as the Local Contract Review Board may exercise its rights to reject any bids and waive informalities as reserved in its Notice To Bid; and

WHEREAS, the budget for Parkway Center Drive Repair (#474) is approximately \$100,000 greater than the bid but the Street Maintenance Project (#714) included in Resolution No. 1572, is approximately \$100,000 short of its bid amount; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville desires to execute a Construction Contract Agreement in a timely manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council acting as the Local Contract Review Board finds and concludes:
  - a. The recital of findings above are incorporated by reference herein.
  - b. The bid of Oregon Asphaltic Paving Co. is deemed responsive. Oregon Asphaltic Paving Co. is the lowest responsible bidder and is qualified for the work.
2. Subject to the final review and approval of the City Engineer and in accordance with the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 279, Public Bids and Contracting and Wilsonville Code 2.3.14, Contracts with the City, and the Attorney General's Model Rules which the City has adopted as its contracting rules; the City Council acting as the Contract Review Board hereby awards the contract for the SW Elligsen Road, SW Parkway Center Drive and SW Parkway Avenue Improvement Project to Oregon Asphaltic Paving Co., the lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of \$657,264.
3. Subject to final completion of all improvements specified in the contract documents and any supplementary changes, the City Engineer is authorized to certify the required improvements complete and make final payment including release of retainage.
4. The City Engineer is authorized to approve change orders to this contract so long as total project costs do not exceed the budgeted amounts.
5. Decrease the budget for Project No. 540-49130-5000-474 (Parkway Center Drive Repair) by \$100,000 and increase the budget for Project No. 540-49130-5000-714 (Street Maintenance Project) by \$100,00.

6. Authorize the expenditure of project funds as budgeted or amended from:

<u>ACCOUNT</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
540-49130-5000-434 (Elligsen Road)	\$800,000
540-49130-5000-473 (Parkway Avenue Repair)	\$70,000
540-49130-5000-474 (Parkway Center Drive Repair)	\$150,000
	<u>\$1,020,000</u>

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 21st day of June, 1999, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Sandra C. King, CMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Lehan	Yes
Councilor Helser	Yes
Councilor Barton	Yes
Councilor Kirk	Yes
Councilor Holt	Yes



**SW ELLIGSEN ROAD, SW PARKWAY CENTER DRIVE AND SW PARKWAY AVENUE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT**

Bid Opening: June 15, 1999 at 2:00 p.m.

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	OREGON ASPHALTIC PAVING COMPANY	MORSE BROS.	ROY L. HOUCK	BENGE CONSTRUCTION	W.G. MOE
---------------------	---------------------------------	-------------	--------------	--------------------	----------

**SCHEDULE B - SW PARKWAY CENTER DRIVE**

#	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization	1.00	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
2	Temporary Traffic Control	1.00	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
3	2" AC Overlay	19,500.00	SY	\$ 4.50	\$ 87,750.00	\$ 3.42	\$ 66,690.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 70,200.00	\$ 3.70	\$ 72,150.00	\$ 4.30	\$ 83,850.00
4	Interlayer Pavement Fabric	10,000.00	SY	\$ 1.50	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.14	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.30	\$ 13,000.00
5	Crack Seal	1,000.00	LF	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 850.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.66	\$ 660.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00
6	Full Depth Pavement Repair	1,400.00	SY	\$ 35.25	\$ 49,350.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 37,800.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 46,200.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 56,000.00
7	Cold Plane Pavement Removal	4,500.00	SY	\$ 1.60	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 11,250.00
8	Adjust Manhole to Grade	10.00	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 8,000.00
9	Adjust Valvebox to Grade	30.00	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,200.00
10	Adjust Monument to Grade	4.00	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 740.00
11	Striping and Pavement Markers	1.00	LS	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00
12	Erosion Control	1.00	LS	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
13	Stabilization Rock	100.00	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 14.50	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 3,400.00
14	Over-Excavation	100.00	CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 675.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00
					<b>\$ 211,950.00</b>		<b>\$ 123,740.00</b>		<b>\$ 140,360.00</b>		<b>\$ 160,175.00</b>		<b>\$ 168,900.00</b>		<b>\$ 202,190.00</b>

**SCHEDULE C - SW PARKWAY AVENUE**

#	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization	1.00	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
2	Temporary Traffic Control	1.00	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
3	3" AC Overlay	3,000.00	SY	\$ 6.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 5.40	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 5.65	\$ 16,950.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 18,750.00
4	1-1/2" AC Overlay	6,200.00	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 17,050.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 13,950.00	\$ 2.70	\$ 16,740.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 17,360.00	\$ 3.15	\$ 19,530.00
5	Full Depth Pavement Repair	300.00	SY	\$ 35.25	\$ 10,575.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 11,100.00
6	Cold Plane Pavement Removal	1,850.00	SY	\$ 1.60	\$ 2,960.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 5,365.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 5,365.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 2,035.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 7,400.00
7	Adjust Manhole to Grade	15.00	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 12,000.00
8	Adjust Valvebox to Grade	10.00	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,400.00
9	Erosion Control	1.00	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00
10	Striping and Pavement Markers	1.00	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 1,825.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
11	Stabilization Rock	25.00	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 393.75	\$ 14.50	\$ 362.50	\$ 34.00	\$ 850.00
12	Over-Excavation	25.00	CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 168.75	\$ 12.50	\$ 312.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00
					<b>\$ 71,260.00</b>		<b>\$ 49,625.00</b>		<b>\$ 53,090.00</b>		<b>\$ 63,942.50</b>		<b>\$ 66,370.00</b>		<b>\$ 78,330.00</b>

SCHEDULE A:	<b>\$ 629,273.75</b>	<b>\$ 483,899.00</b>	<b>\$ 578,365.00</b>	<b>\$ 565,116.25</b>	<b>\$ 664,506.25</b>	<b>\$ 692,905.00</b>
SCHEDULE B:	<b>\$ 211,950.00</b>	<b>\$ 123,740.00</b>	<b>\$ 140,360.00</b>	<b>\$ 160,175.00</b>	<b>\$ 168,900.00</b>	<b>\$ 202,190.00</b>
SCHEDULE C:	<b>\$ 71,260.00</b>	<b>\$ 49,625.00</b>	<b>\$ 53,090.00</b>	<b>\$ 63,942.50</b>	<b>\$ 66,370.00</b>	<b>\$ 78,330.00</b>
TOTAL PROJECT:	<b>\$ 912,483.75</b>	<b>\$ 657,264.00</b>	<b>\$ 771,815.00</b>	<b>\$ 789,233.75</b>	<b>\$ 899,776.25</b>	<b>\$ 973,425.00</b>